(f) If an entity is found to have reported inaccurate data required by paragraph (6) of subdivision (b) for the purpose of defrauding
the department or local health officer, the department shall issue the following:

(1) For an initial violation, an administrative penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(2) For a subsequent violation within five calendar years, an administrative penalty of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) and a
suspension of operation.

(g) The Needle and Syringe Disposal Fund is hereby created in the State Treasury for the purpose of receipt of administrative